# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 16, 2020

## **StoneX Group Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State of Incorporation)

000-23554 (Commission File Number) 59-2921318 (IRS Employer ID No.)

155 East 44th Street, Suite 900 New York, NY 10017

(Address of principal executive offices, including Zip Code)

(212) 485-3500

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

| Check      | the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K fili   | ng is intended to simultaneously following provisions: | satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the         |  |
|------------|--|--|--|--|
|            | Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)                  |  |  |  |
|            | Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)                 |  |  |  |
|            | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act 17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  |  |  |  |
|            | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) |  |  |  |
| Securities | registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:   |  |  |  |
|            | Title of Each Class  | Trading Symbol   | Name of each exchange on which registered                                |  |
|            | Common Stock, \$0.01 par value   | SNEX   | The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC  |  |
| -          | check mark whether the registrant is an emerg<br>Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of          |  | in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this              |  |
| Emerging   | growth company $\square$   |  |  |  |
|            | ging growth company, indicate by check mark i<br>financial accounting standards provided pursua        |  | use the extended transition period for complying with any new age Act. 0 |  |
|            |  |  |  |  |
|            |  |  |  |  |

### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure

On December 16, 2020, the Board of Directors of StoneX Group Inc. (the "Company") authorized the repurchase of up to 1.0 million shares of its outstanding common stock from time to time in open market purchases and private transactions, commencing on December 23, 2020 and ending on September 30, 2021, subject to the discretion of the senior management team to implement the Company's stock repurchase plan, and subject to market conditions and as permitted by securities laws and other legal, regulatory and contractual requirements and covenant.

#### Signature

Pursuant to the Requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the Undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

|                   | Stonex Group Inc.   |
|-------------------|---------------------|
|                   | (Registrant)        |
| December 22, 2020 | /s/ DAVID A. BOLTE  |
| (Date)            | David A. Bolte      |
|                   | Corporate Secretary |